MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Staff Report & Recommendation PLANNING BOARD

TO: Chairperson and Members DATE: November 24, 2015
Planning Board

FROM: Thomas R. Mooney, AIC%
Planning Director

SUBJECT: File No. 1898 — 1100 West Ave-The Mondrian —Progress Report

BACKGROUND
October 28, 2008

August 25, 2009

July 23, 2013

October 29, 2013

February 25, 2014

The Board approved a Conditional Use Permit for a Neighborhood Impact
Establishment for 1100 West Properties, LLC consisting of a restaurant and
bar/lounge located throughout the garden, lobby and pool deck areas.

The Board approved a Modification to the Conditional Use Permit (MCUP)
to extend the hours of operation of the interior portion of Sunset Lounge
from 2:00 AM to 5:00 AM.

The applicant, 1100 West Properties, LLC, requested approval for a
modification to a MCUP in order to modify certain conditions pertaining to
hours and entertainment for interior and exterior portions of the project
which was continued.

The Board made an amendment to the CUP, as well as continued the
application.

The applicant, 1100 West Properties, LLC, was approval for a modification
to a MCUP in order to modify certain conditions pertaining to hours and
entertainment for interior and exterior portions of the project (see the
attached Final Order).

PROGRESS REPORT

Since the June 4, 2015 Cure Letter, staff research of City records found that the following
warnings and violations are showing in the City’'s records as of this writing (the current status is

in parenthesis):

1. CE14007564 4/12/2014 (Closed) Sections “The Condo Association has a CU
however the Mondrian and the various business' on premises do not have and
have not had, required BTR/CU for several years. This includes the restaurant
and bar which are part of the hotel property.”

2. CE14010012 6/06/2014 (Closed) Sections 142-153, 118-194, and 114-8 “Noise
above ambient level, recurring violation.”

3. CE15007696 04/12/2015 (Written) “Whistle used to call taxis.

Arrival Time: 11:39 pm
Departure Time: 12:44 am
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| arrived at the location. | parked my vehicle on the property. | proceeded to sit
on chairs located at the property. | located the men | believe would be whistling. |
had sat around for a few minutes when | was ready to leave. Two men came out
of the hotel. They requested taxi cab. Two employees of the hotel proceeded
towards me and stood over the rail that overlooks West Ave. They began to
whistle at the passing taxi cabs. | proceeded fo my vehicle fo research a
. municipal code ordinance forbidding such activity. | wrote this violation under 46-
152(i); the use of other instrument or device for the purpose of attracting attention
by creation of any unreasonably loud or unnecessary noise. | spoke with
management and informed them | would be issuing a written warning. They
explained this would find an alternate way of signaling the taxi cabs.

Complainant was not contacted (anonymous)
Valid

Written Waming

Compliance achieved immediately

Signed at 12:27 am by Nataly Penaranda
JParodi 755.”

4. CE15009340 5/23/2015 Sections 142-153, 118-194, and 114-8 “Playing music
which is audible from 1200 West Ave.”

5. CE15010844 07/01/2015 (Special Master) “Failing to obtain a BTR/CU for the
Pool Bar, Pool Deck, Cabanas and Spa

24 hours to comply
OFC G Del favero 716 and OFC J W Hermandez 739.”

6. CE15013473 09/20/2015 (Violation) “LOUD MUSIC
Arrival Time: 4:31 PM
Departure Time: 6: 15 PM

| arrived at the location 1100 West Avenue | parked my city vehicle at the bottom
of the ramp in the a parking spot. | walked up the stairs and walked through the
front lobby. As | was walking up the stairs | can hear a "Bass Sound vibrating from
the building. | walked in the lobby and into the pool area where | can hear the
unreasonable loud, excessive above ambient sound from the pool area. The bass
was booming and was vibrating off the buildings There was a Disc Jockey playing
music. | immediately was approached by the Night Security Manager Nate Petit-
Jeune, who inquired that "this was harassment since when | came out early the
music was low. He inquired who called the compliant, and | informed him that |
was able to disclose the information. | radio CCA Carcasses 707 if she would
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send for back up for me for this compliant. CCO Rosa 749 arrived at the location
and we inspected the BTR document which expires on 9/30/2015 and the
certificate of use. We also inspected the conditional use permit and they are also
in violation of their conditional use permit for playing music above ambient level.
This compliant is Valid at this time and carries a violation of $250.00.

Complainant was not contacted. Anonymous

Valid

Notice of Violation and fine was issued in the sum of $250.00

E.Pelaez-724.

7. CE15013480 09/20/2015 (Open) “Failure to operate your business in accordance
with your conditional use permit. Sections: 142-153, 118-194, 114-8.

Violation of Modified Conditional Use Permit
As of 23~ conditional use permit Page 5 of 7

They had a portable amplified speaker in the pool deck area.

You can comply by immediately ceasing this activity and return to the use
approved under the conditional use permit.

E.Pelaez-724.”
8. JA15000190 6/02/2015 (Withdrawn) Special Master case for #4.
9. JA15000281 09/29/2015 (NOLPROS) Special Master case for #5.

STAFF ANALYSIS

A modification to a Modified Conditional Use Permit to modify certain conditions pertaining to
hours and entertainment for interior and exterior portions of the project was issued to 1100 West
Properties, LLC , on February 25, 2015.

Since the last modification, it has come to the Planning Department’s attention that violations
have been issued by the Code Compliance Department regarding the lack of a new Business
Tax Receipt (BTR) and Building Certificate of Use (BCU) for the operation of various venues
and noise violations for the pool deck and other areas.

Below are the conditions of the final order that are related the warnings, violations and open
offenses as well as other inconsistencies with conditions of approval contained in the Modified
Conditional Use Permit:

1. The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. The
applicant shall provide a progress report to the Board in 90-days-after-the-BusinessTax
Receipt-has-been-issued: within 90 days from the approval of this Modified Conditional




Planning Department
File No. 1898 — 1100 West Ave —~ Mondrian
November 24, 2015 ~ Page 4

27

Use Permit. The-Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval at the
time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional conditions to
address possible problems and to determine the timing and need for future progress
reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to ‘modification or revocation under City
Code Sec. 118-194 (c).

The-eonditions of approval-for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant,
the property owners, operators, and all sugeessors in interest and assigns.

With-respeet to the operation of the property, Morgans Hotel Group Co., is in addition to
the applicant, responsible for complianee with the conditions. ~Operations shall not begin
until Morgans -Hotel Group Co. -acting through a senior executive officer, has executed
and filed with the Planning “Department a notarized statement, in such form and
substance as -complies with this Condition and is approved by the City-Attorney.

Entertainment, as-defined in-Section 142:4361 of the Code of the City of Miami-Beach,

- Florida, shall be prohibited on exterior portions of the property, except -as may be

permitted in a Special*Event permit issued by the City.

A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, "Noise," of the Gode ofthe City of Miami Beach,

-Florida (a/k/a "noise ordinance"), as may be amended from time to time, shall be
~deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as

described in section 118-194, Code of the City of Miami Beach, Florida.

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall.constitute a violation -of the
Code of the -City of Miami ‘Beach, “Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement
procedures set forth in Section 114-7 of the-Code and such erforcement procedures as
are otherwise available. Any failure by the owner, applicant or operators to comply with
the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis for cofisideration by the Planning
Board for a revocation of this Conditional Use permit.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

In view of the inconsistencies with the above conditions and outstanding code viloations, staff
recommends that the ‘Board consider the issue of nemcompliance, discuss the item, and
continue ‘the-Progress-Report to a date certain of Desember 15,-2015 at which time the Board
may consider setting a modification/revocation hearing. The applicant has applied for a
modification and clarification of eondition pertaining to the pool deck which is also scheduled for
the November 24, 2015 meeting.

“TRM/MAB/TUI

FAPLANISPLB2015\1124-15\1898 - 1100 West-Avenue\1898 - 1100 West Ave Nov 2015 prg rpt.docx




MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139, www.miamtbaachfl.gov

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Tal: 305-673-7550 Fax: 305-673-7559

June 4, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

1100 West Properties LLC
1100 West Avenue
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Morgans Hotel Group-Co.
1100 West Avenue
Miami-Beach, FL 33139

Re:

* Planning Board File No. 1898 -~ 1100 West Avenue

Dear Sir/lMadam:

A Modified Conditional Use Permit to modify certain conditions of a neighborhood impact
establishment was issued to 1100 West Properties, LLC and Morgans Hotel Group Co. on-February
25, 2014. To date, the required Progress Report has not been provided to the Planning Board.
Additionally, it has come to the Planning Department’s attention that violations have been issued by
the Code Compliance Department regarding the operation of the venue.

Therefore, in light of the inconsistencies with the following conditions of approval contained in the
Modlified ‘Conditional Use Permit and the pending code violations you aie requested 40 appear at

1.

~ the July 28, 2015 Planning Board hearing for a verbal progress report:

The Planning Board shall maintain Jurlsdlctlon of this Condltlonal Use Permlt Th° apphcant
shall provide a progress report to the ‘Board in 99- 2
been-issued: within 90 days from the approval of this Modified Condlhonal Use P»ermlt The
Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval at the time of a progress

report in a nor-substantive manner, to impose additional conditions fo address possible

problems and to determine the timing and need for future progress reports. This Conditional
Use is also subject to modification or revocation under City Code Sec. 118-194+(c).

The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant, the
property owners, operators, and all suceessors in interest and assigns.

With respect to the operation of the lounge, pool bar and-pool deck_property, Morgans Hotel
Group -Co, is in addition to the applicant, responsible for complianee with the eonditions.
herein applicable to the lounge, pool bar and pool deck operation. With respect to the
operation of the restaurant, China Grill Management is, in addition to the applicant,
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24.

27.

responsible for complianse with the conditions herein applicable to-the restaurant operation.
Operations shall not begin until each of Morgans Hotel “Group Co. and China Grill
Management, acting through a senior executive officer, has executed and viled with the

Planning Department a notarized statement, in such form and substance as complies with-

this-Condition and is approved by the City Attornsy.

_(ny  Entertainment, as defined in Section 142-1361 of the Code of the City of Miami
-Beach, Florida, shall -be prohibited on exterior portions of the property, except as may be
permitted in a Speclal-Event permit issued by the City.

A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, "Noise," of the Code of the-City of Miami-Beach, Florida
(a/k/a "noise ordinance"), as may be amended from time to time, shall be deemed a violation
of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as described in section 118-194,
Code of the City of Miami‘Beach, Florida.

The establishment and operation of this -Conditional Use shall comply with all the

aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the

‘Code of the City of Miami Beach,Flotida, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set

forth in Section 114-7 of the Code and such enforeement procedures as are otherwise

-available. Any failure by the owner, applicant or operators to comply with the conditions of

this -‘Order shall also constitute a basis for consideration by the Planning Board -for a
revocation of this Conditional Use permit.

The following warnings, violations and open offenses are still showing in the City's records as of this

writing:

1.

-CE14007564 4/12/2014 Sections “The Condo Association has a-CU however the

Mondrian and the various business' on premises do not have and have not had,
required BTR/CU for several years, This includes the restaurant and bar which are

part of the hotel property.”
.CE14010012 6/06/2014 Sections 142-153, 118-194, and 114-8 “Noise above

ambient level, recurring violation.”

CE15009340 5/23/2015 Sections 142- 153 118-194, and 114-8 “Playing music which
is audible from 1200 West Ave.”

4. JA15000190 6/02/2015 Special Master casefor#3.

Please be advised that at the time of the progress report, in accordance with the provisions of the
City Code, Section 118-194(3), the Planning Board may consider setting a public heating for the
purpose of examining the noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proceedings.
Should the Planning Board consider setting a public hearing for the purpose of examining the
noncompliance issues and initiate modification/revocation proceedings, this issue may be placed at
the next available meeting of the Board.

We are commilted to providing excellent public service and safely to alf who live, work, and play in our vibrant, ropical, historic communtly.
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If a modification/revocation hearing is set at that-public hearing, the board may consider the issue of

- noncompliance and the possible modification or revocation of the approval. Based on substantial

competent evidence,.the board may revoke the approval, modify the conditions thereof, or impose
additional or supplemental conditions.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. Tui Munday at (305) 673-7000 ext.
6320.

Singgrely,

Therhas R. Mooney, Al
Planning Director
TRM\TUI

F\PLAN\$PLB\GEN-CORR\CURE-LETTERS\1898 - 1100 West Ave- CURE LTR June 2015.docx

We are commilted fo providing excellent public servica and safely to all who live, work, and play In cur vibrant, lropical, historic communily.




Addres"l‘lOOWESTAV S olation Type: CZVIO

Inspection Date: 06/06/2094 Received Date: 06/06/2014 Comply By: Closed Date:
Inspector# 9925 Inspector Name: Alvaro Rueda
Owner Name: ‘REF - ‘Business Owner:

Business Name

Unit Number: GENRL

Violation-#; C7-009 Violation: Fallureto operate your business in accordance with your conditional use permit.
Sectlons: 14:2-153, 118-194, 114=8,

You can comply by immediately ceasing this activity and return to the use approved
under the conditional use permit.

Comments: .LOUD MUSIC

B R WO L RGN OVER VA R S WA R Medmad SRIT AR AUV RV MR PARKS MMM W AV Bodel PRI QR MR SOTAR DG WIRAT BOaNE RAAAYW WMR WNIRY WARA Khent U BWNAR WO i WINED SIS VRN TRURR WY Iedeit R

Violation# C7-990 Violation: Failure to comply will result in your prosecution before the City of Miami Beach
Special Master.The Special Master may impose fines of up-to'$1,000.00 per day for
noncompllance and up to $5,000.00 per dayZor recurring violations. ‘Failure to pay
imposed fines will lead to placsment of liens upon the real and personal property of
violators, which will be foreclosed upon or-otherwise-collected as provided by this
code.

Comments:

Violation #: -C7-990 Violation: If you are aggrieved by the decision of the Code Compliance Officer in Issuing this
notice of violation, you may appeal. To appeal the violation submit an application for
appeal within twenty(20) days of receipt of this notice of violation to the appropriate
board or the Office of the Speclal Master. A check for $100 (administrative charges)
must accompany the request. Applications and zoning variangce informatfon may be
obtained In the Planning and Zoning -Department in-City Hall at 1700 Convention
Center Drive, 2nd Floor, Miami-Beach, FL 33139. ‘Phone{305)673-7550.

-Comments:




ds: 1100 WEST AV | iolati'yp'e: czvio
Inspection Date: -05/23/2015 Received Date: 05/23/2015 Comply By: Closed Date:
Inspector# 9966 Inspector Name: Emmanuel Bastos

OwnerName: REFERENGCE ONLY Business Owner;

Business Name

Unit Numbeit GENRL

Violation#: C7-009 Violation: Failure to operate your business In accdrdanoe with your conditional use permit.
Sections: 142-153, 118-194, 114-8.

You-can comply by immediately ceasing this activity and returnto the use approved
under the condltional use permit.

-Comments:

L

f vt mE
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PLANNING BOARD HARVEY BUVIN, CLERK OF COURT
.CITY OF MIAMI-BEAGH,-FLORIDA HIANE-DADE COUNTYy FLORIRA
PROPERTY: 1100 West Avenue -

FU:E NO: 1808

IN RE: The application by 1100 West Propeities, -LLC requesting a modification

to '8 Conditional Use Permit pursuant to Chapter 118, Ardicle 1V of the
‘Miami Beach City Code, in order o modify eertain conditions.

LEGAL ‘

DESCRIPTION: Lots 7 and 8 and north 50 feet of Lot 9, Alton Beach-Realty Co., as recorded
in Plat Book 6, Page 12 of the Public Records of MiamiDade -County,
Florida, as desoribed In Declaration of Condominium resorded in Official
Records Book 25780, Page 0498 of the Public Records of Miaml-Dade
County, Florida.

MEETING DATE:  February 25, 2014
MODIFIED GONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The applicant, 1100 West Properties, LLC, filed an application withthe Planning -Director for a
Conditional Use Parmit pursuant-to Section 118-193 of the Land Development Regulations of
the Code of the Clty of Miaml Beach, Florida, Notice of the request for-Conditional Use was
given as required by law and malled out to owners of property within 4 distance of 375 feet of
the exterior imits of the-property, upon which the application was made.

The Planning Board of the City of Mlaml Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
based upon the evidence, Information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing
and which are patt of the record for this matter;

That the property in question is located In-the RM-3, Residential High Intensity zoning
dlsiriot

That the intended Use or construction will not result in an Impact that will exceed the
thresholds for the levels of service as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan;

- That structures and Uses assoclated with the request are consistent with the City Code;
That the-public health, safety, morals, and general welfare will not be adversely affected;

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrsunding property,
persons, and neighborhood values If tha following conditiohs are met.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence,
Information, testimony and materials presented at the public -hearing, which are part of the
record for this matter, and the staff report and analysls, which Is adopted herein, including the
staff recommendations which were amended by the Board, that the modification to the

1of8 | | _ Gﬁemcg
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Conditional.Use Permit as requested and set forth above be GRANTED, subject-to the following
conditions to which the applicant has agreed; Strikethrough denotes delated words; underlining
denotes new language:

1.

- Leunge)-posl-bat-and-deck-and-to-Gh

The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. The
applicant shall provide a progress report to the Board in-00-days-aftertheBuskess-Tax
Reselpt-has-besn-lssued-within 90 days from the abproval of this Modified Conditional
Use Perm The Board reserves the right to-madify the Conditional Use approval at the
time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, fo impose additional eonditlons to
address possible problems and {o determine the timing and need for future progress
reports. This Conditional Use is also subject fo modification or revoeation under City
Code Sec. 118-194 (¢),

This Modlifled -Conditional Use Permit is issuad 46 1100 West Properties, LLC as ownat
of the property and to Morgans Hotel Group Co as operator of the leunge—{Sunsst
ementas-operioreliharagtaurant
Asla-ge=Cuba-property. Subsaquent owners and operatars shall be requited to appear
before the Board to afﬂrm thelr understandlng of the condltuons llsted herein. __Any

: _ | LLGC ding twenty-follr
hall be desmed
requling said owner to aggear ‘before the

. gard to affirm thei;: gnderotanding of thamconditions listed hareln,

The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant,
the properiy's owners, operators, and all sussessors. in interest and assigns.

The applicant, and-jeini-venture-partners; Morgans Hotel Group Co as opetator of the
lounge-{Sunset-bounge)-peel-bar-and-deskand-China-Srill-M eratop-of

the-restaurant-Asla—de-Cuba_property, now and In the future, shall abide by all the.

doctihents and statements submitted with this application for a Neighborhood tmpact
Establishment Conditional Use Permit.

With respect to the operation of the 4 ind-poet-desk_property, Morgans
Hotel Group Co, {5 In addition to the applloan-t, responsible for compliznce with the
conditions. hersin-applieable-te-the-lounge; —peel—eteok-epenaﬂen—wmq
maeeﬁe—the@pe;aﬂewﬁhe%s%aum%mmwmag de%en«te—%he
appreait—re F P pieh' :
rostaurant-operation. Operations shall not begin until eash-et-Morgans Hotel Group Co.
and=-China-Gl-Managsment; acting through a senlor executive officer, has exsouted
and filed with the Planning Department a notarized statement, In such form and
substance as complies with this Condition and is approved by the City Attorney.

The maximum number of people that shall be permitted at any one time In each of the
interlor and exterior areas of each ofthe lounge, pool bar, and testaurant shall-be as set
forth -on Page A-1.0, dated April 19, 2007 and sighed September 25, 2008 of the site
plans submitted as part of the Application.

20f8




7. The applicant, 1100 West Properties, LLC has-proffered-and shall comply with all of the

following operational conditions:

a.

o

o

©

e

The hours of operations shall be as proposed by the applican‘t:
) Restaurant 7:00 a.m. untl midnight, seven—days—a—weelk, exoept o

be 2:00 a.m. lndoors an

weekends and holidavs they shal
outdoors,

(i) Sunset Lounge: 11:00 a.m, until 5:00 a.m. seven days per week In the alr-
conditioned interlor area; 11 a:m. untl 2:00 a.m. seven days per week on
the pool deck portion: provided that security personnel are posted at sach
of-the access points to the outdoor-tetrace and-pool-deck at 2:00 a.m. with
the responsibility of preventing access to those areas after 2:00 a.m,

(i) Pool Bar counter: 9:00 a.m. until -8:08~p-m—10:00 pb.m. Sunday through
Thursgay and uniil 11:00 p.m. Friday and Saturday, as well ag the Sunday
that is_closest in time to each of the following holidays: Thanksglving,
Christmas, New Year's Eve, Labor Dg,v Memon .Day, July 4' and Eastet,
provided th £ e fro ‘ \
Otherwise, the bgr counter shall close from 8:00 PM until 8:00 AM ssyen
days a week,

(iv) All xterior clean-up activities re!a’una to the restaur ant| sunset loungs and
ed dr

s in :
shall ogase one (1) hour fgllowmg ’che close of daily opergtlgns at 2 00 am,
seven days a week and all exterlor set-up activities for said venues shall
hot.commence before 6:30 e.m. in the covered areas and 8:00 a.m. In the

uncoverad areas of the pool degk

1100 West wilt shall Install landscaping in the area near the north and south
property #ne-lines in order to creats a transifion between the Property and
Mirader-Nerth-the nejghbors 4o the north and south, and in order to attempt to
create a sound buffer and reasonable artificial light buffer, The type, size and
guantity of the landscaping will be subject to City staff review and approval.
Maintenance-of-such-landscaping-after-instaliation-wil-be-the—tespenslbility-ef

- Mirador4200-after-the-holel secupationalieensedetssued:

1100 Waest shall install and maintain sound bufferlng panels alond its notth and

south property |ines in order to create additional sound buffering, sublect to City

review and approval.

The outdoor bar that is located close to the Mirador North property line, wilt shall
be moved to the area near the-south boundary of the Property, the exact location
of which will be at 1100 West's sole discretion but no closer than south of the
east/west median line as defined as Line A on Exhibit B (copy attached).

After-8:00 P.M, and bsfore 8:00 AM, all 1ables and chairs that are used for meal

serviee In the rear of the Property shall be confined to the covered areas, Lounge
chairs or-day beds with accessory tables are allowed around entire pool area for

30f8
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lounge or bar serviee. No service shall ooecur gn the Pool Deck after 11:00 PM
ﬂerieh—evame-B-m—Exhiblt-B—except for table service in the cabanas. North and

south_cabanas service will be limited to- groups of 6 or less individuals and food
service will end at 12:00 Midnignt and drink servies at 2:00 AM.

1100 West will make the south service entrance the property's primary setvice
access, Additionally, 1100 West will bulld and use a trash room only on the South

side of its property; all aceess to the trash room for pickup and dellvery shall be

along the south side of 1100 West. In the event of an emergency or other
extraordinary event or clroumstance beyond the control of the applicant, suich as
war, strike, rict, orime or act of nature, the limitation shall not apply. -

Unless required by law, and no reasonable allernative could be found, no
additional mechanical equipment will be located near the north aeea-or south
areas of the Property.

During all -operating hours of the marina, the marlina will be staffed by an
attendant and will be under 24 hour surveillance. No loudspeakers -shall be
affixed to marina facllities except as may be required for fire or building code
purposes, or necessary for aperation of a marina. Any such amplification deviees
shall be utllized solely for marina opetations, not for entertainment or non-
opetational purposes,

No loudspeakers shall-be affixed to and located on the exterior of the premises,
except as may be required for fire or bullding code purposes, and exceptfor the
ground Installed speakers such as the Bose FreeSpace 360P Serfes |
Loudspeaker (or substantial -equivalent) as described in The Audlo Bug, Inc.'s
report dated Septamber 18, 2008, Intended to limit nolse disbursernent with the
Intent to distribute sound within a limited radius of sach feudspeaker, with sound
projected downward or laterally not vertically. Ne-audle-amplified-seiprment-shall
be-operated-betwsen-the-hours-of-2-AM-and-8-AM—Ab-no-time-shall-seund-be-a
statutory-nuisance4o-1200-Mirader:  Addlitional sbeakers may be added to mors
evenly distribute sound, brovided that:

(I) Such speakers are consistent with the tvbe of speakers described in the

aforementioned report,

(i) “The location of such_speakers are consistent with The_Audio Bug. Ine.s
deslan plan for the pool dack dated Saptember 10,.2013, and

{lii) The volume of the music shall not excesd backaround levels, Fot purposes
of this provision, “background levels" shall mean levels that do not interfete

with normal conversation.

With the exception of the covered areas in the exterlor of the Property (including

the: cabanas), ho audio amplified eqmpment shall be operated betweon-the
hours-of-2AM-and-8AM—Atno-timo-shall-so ragisanes-te-4200
Miradeor~on the Pool Deck later than 10:00 b, Sundavs through Thursdays
and 11:00.p.mm, Fridays and Saturdays, Audio amplified equipment may also be

Played until 11:00 b.m. on the Sunday that is clogest in time to each of the

following _holidays: Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's Eve, Labor Day,

4of§
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Memorial Day, July_ 4% and Easter, With resgect to sgld cgvergg areag,
d . rated ‘

shall bo located on the property boundaries and all gpeg' kers shall Qe glaoed In
such a way that they direct sound inward away fror lghbotling. propetties.

in the .extetior common: areas, the use of percussion instruments shall not be
permitted on the premisss, outdoors on the premises, -or on apen alr portions of
the premlses, or within any rooms or facllities operating on the premises with
doors or windows that open directly onto the exterior execept as explicitly
perritied under a Speclal-Event permit.

Portable audio or amplified -equipment; (Inclusive of loudspeakers, radlo
recelvers, felsvision sets, musical Instrumants, -or other machines or deviees for
the producing or reproducing of sound) shall not be permitted on the pool deck or
rooftop. But-ielevision sefs will be allowed if thelr sound systems use the sound
system described Ih paragraph+h,

No outeloor live music shall be permiited at any {ime, except as may be permitted
Ih a valid Speclal Event permit issued by the City with prior notice4o the adjoining
propetties upon application for such a permit and prior to its issuance. No such
permit shall include the use of percussion instruments, as described in
subsection h,-unless It is expliclly approved by the Speclal Event Permit. Any
such Speclal Event Permit shall be for a private noncomrmercial party or
charitable event and shall be limited to no more than one day in any given month
and during national holidays.

Rooftop use shall be solely for unit owners, thelr lessees, Invitees and gussts,
and hotel guests. Ary-music-activities-shall-be-centrelled-and-regulated-by-the

Beaoh r’lorlda shall be Drohlblted oh exterior bo Jﬂons of éhe orooertv axoept as
| .

permitted in a8

Commerclal firoworks shall not be permitted on the property, except as may be

ermitted during events held pursuant to a Spedial Event Permit issued by the

the Pool Deck shall be placed in_such a way to mmlmlze” sgﬂlovgr onto
nefqhborlnq propetties. In_no event shall such lightihg be turned on_ between

1100 West shall Install sighage on thg_;p_rgpe&v ingtructing vehloular traffic to

refrain from nolse from honking truck, car horns, and car alarms, sublect to the
review and apbroval of staff.

[n addition to the limitations specifiad herain, to the extent permitted by law, the
1100 West and sucsessors and assigns shall prohibit on the premises nolse that
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1.

12.

13.
14. -

15.

16.

17.

is prohiblted under the City of Miami Beach nolse ordinance, Chapter 46, Article
IV, as it may-be amended from time to time.

- The installation plan for the ubdated sound system, including the location of all the

spoakers and sound system controls shall be submitted to staff-for review and approval
priorto obtalning a bullding permit.

- Whert the sound system is completely Installed, but before operations begin, It shallbe

tasted under the supervision of Mr. Donald J. Washbum, president of The Audio Bug,

Ine., but-before the Business Tax Recelpt has been issued, to ensure that all aspects of

the system 's performance comply with The Audio Bug, Inc. s raport dated September 19,
2008 and&ﬁ%pp%ng-maﬁ%ﬁw&bm#e@%%bﬁ%aﬁh%ppﬁe@%»&ppﬂ@a&%
boolc-datod-September22-2008 as well as The Audlo Bug, Ing.'s desiun plan,for the

spool_deck dated September 10, 2018, -Operatlons shall not begin untl staif has

recelved and approved In writing a final written report by Mr, Washburn which states that
as tested, the system eomplies with that-repert-and-these all the aforementioned reports
and-suppotting materials,

Only the sound system operated and controlled by hotel management shall be
permitted. Any extraneous or independent sound system that may be brought by Dds,

promoters, petformers or any other individuals shall be strictly prohibited,

MHotel security personnel shall take measures to enfores the Patron Age Restriction of
the City Code during the hours of operation of the lounge.

Prior to the Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Completion, the
applicant shall participate in a Transportation Concurrency Management Area Plan

- (TCMA Plan), If deemed necessary, by paying its falt share cost, as may be determined,

A final concutrency determination shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a

Gertificate of Qccupancy or Certificate of Completion. Mitigation fees and concurrency

administrative costs shall be paid prior to the project receiving the Business Tax Recelpt.

Fhe-applleant-shall-romove-the-bannersign-displayed-on-the-seawall-and-viclatien

closed-and-fines-paldr-itany-pHorte-the-startolihe-new-hours-of-eperationfor-Sunset
Lounge-

Straet flyers and handouts shall not be permitted, mcludlng handbills from third-party

promotions,

The westbound approach of the 11th Street and West Avenue [ritersection shall be re-
striped by adding a thru-arrow {0 the exisfing painted left-turn arrow in order to show-the
allowed through-movement into the project,

The landscaping that-may be proposed for the edge along the sidewalk shall hot exseed
a maximum height of two feet In order to provide adequate sight distatice at the north

{exit) driveway. Any revision to the landscaping plan shall be submitted to staff for review -

and approval,

A "DO NOT ENTER" sign facing the strest, shall be installad at the north driveway. In

- addition, removable bollards shall be installed so that a right<turn only movement is
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18.

19,

20,

21h

23.

25,

26.

27,

permitted. Bollards may be removed during spacial events to allow the flow of traffic with
securlty-personne! or off-duty officers directing traffic.

The applicant shall coordinate with the -Publlc Works Department any -proposed street
improvements, including but not limited to the re-striping of the 11th Street and West
Avenue intersaction,

©nly Food and beverage service to boat-patrons shall be permitted -except that no food
hall ided 4 r

sarvices shall‘be provided to'vessels’docked on the property. The applicant shall satnsfy
the required parking for a commerclal marina by sither providing the required spaces, or
paying a fee in lisu of providing the reguired parking.

Access to the open rooftop arsa on the top floor, located between two groups of units,
facing east, shall be limited 4o unit owners, thelr lessees, their respective social invitees
and their guests, and hotel guests, Inthe open rooftop area, none of the following shall
be permitied at any time: (a) any musical Instrument or any sound-producing devics,
Instrument, system, or component of any kind, or {(b) any social or commetcial event or
functlon of any kind, or(c) flaghing or spinni

The occupancy load of the Pool Deck shall not exceed 299 persons, exeept during
special events, For purposes hereof, theterm "Pool Deck" shall mean as designated on

Exhibit "A)" attached hereto and incorporated hersin, as the "Pool Deck." Without

limitation, the Pool Deck shall exclude any covered areas in the exterior of the Property.

22— The-lounge-and-pook-bar-(but-rot-the-restauranty-shall-be-eperated-by-Mergans-Hotel

Group:

The Planhing Board shall retain the right to call the operators back before them and
modify the hours of operation or the ocoupant load should there be cotnplaints about
loud, excessive, unhscessary, or unusual late night noiss.

A violation of Chapter 48, Article 1V, "Nolse," of the Code of the City of Miami Beach,
Florlda (afk/a "noise ordinance"), @s may be amended from time to time, shall be
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Parmit and subject to the remedies as
described in section 118-194, Gode of the-Clty of Miam|-Beach, Florida.

The execyted Conditional Use Permit shall be recorded in.the Public Records of
Miaml~Dade County, Florida, at the expense of the applicant, and_returnad to_the
Planning Depariment. . No buﬂd!nd bermit, cedificate of occupanay. or_cerfificate of
completion shall be issued until this reguirement hag been satisfled.

This order is not severable, and if any provision or gendition ‘hereof is held vold or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of compatent jurisdiction, the order shall be
refurned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criterla for
approval absent the stricken provision or conditiori, and/or it is appropriate to modify the
ramaining conditions or impose new conditions,

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the

Cocle of the City of Miami -Beach, Florida, and shall be subject to enforcement
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procedures set forth In Section 1147 of the Code and such enforcement procedures as
are otherwise available, Any fallure by the owner, applicant or operators to comply with
the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basls for consideration by the Planning
Board for a tevocation of this-Conditional Uss permit,

28, Nothing.In this order authorizes a violation of the C
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard get forth Inthe City Code

Dated this ( 7% day of WM%’G‘;( 2014,

PLANNING BOARLy OF TEI;E

CITY/OF MzA%o/v F

Thomas R. Moon&y, AICP,
Acting Planniiy Di‘Feotor

FOR THE CHAIRMAN
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _{3™ day of Mgm\\

Lo, by Thomas R. Mooney, AICP, Acting Planning Dlrector of the City of Miami Beach
Florid‘a, a Florida l\/lunicipal'~Corrpora!tlon, on-behalf of the corporation. He is personally known«t‘o
mei

{NOTARIAL SEAL OR STAMP]

WALDHYS 4 RODOU |- Notary: 57(

Y MY-Q0MMISSION #77080521
XPIRES: JUL 24, 2017 Print Neme \;Jo.\&\nys 3. rodor

My’Gommission-Explres: e TR

Commission Number: £¢ 63067\

Approved As ToForm: Legal Department W T /(176)'

FAPLANVSPLB\2014102-26-14\1898WMondifan modifiad CUP-02-25-14.doex
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